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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA NICHOLAS COLLA
City Attorney Deputy City Aftorney
Direct Dial:  (415) 554-3819
Email: - nicholos.colla @sfgov.org
MEMORANDUM
TO: “Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
FROM: Nicholas Colla
Deputy City Attorney
DATE:  September 30, 2016
RE: Complaint No. 16071 — Borden v. John Rahaim of the San Francisco Planning
Department
COMPLAINT

Complainant Tom Borden ("Complainant") alleges that John Rahaim (“Mr. Rahaim™) of
the San Francisco Planning Department ("Planning") violated public records laws by failing to
adequately respond to his April 29, 2016 public records request and by failing to justify the
withholding of information.

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT

On August 9, 2016, Complainant filed this complaint with the Task Force alleging that
Planning failed to timely respond to his request for public records and failed to justify the
withholding of information.

JURISDICTION

Planning is a City department subject to the provisions of the Sunshine Ordinance
governing public records. Planning does not contest jurisdiction to hear this complaint.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION(S)
Section 67 of the San Francisco Administrative Code:

Section 67.21 governs responses to a public records request.

Section 67.24 governs what must be disclosed.

Section 67.26 governs withholding of records.

Section 67.27 governs written justification for withholding of records.
Section 6250 et seq. of the Cal. Gov't Code
e Section 6253 governs the release of public records and the timing of responses.

e Section 6254 describes the types of documents not subject to public record request laws.

FOx PLAZA + 1390 MARKET STREET, 6TH FLOOR « SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408
RECEPTION: {415} 554-3800 - FACSIMILE: {415) 437-4644

n:\codenf\as2014\9600241\01140198.doc
P264



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM.
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
DATE: . September 30, 2016
PAGE:
RE: Complaint No. 16071 — Borden v. John Rahaim of the San Francisco Planning
Department
APPLICABLE CASE LAW

o Los Angeles Police Dep't v. Superior Court (1977) 65 Cal. App. 3d 661, 668 [a person
who may be the subject of the particular record sought does not, because he is personally
affected, have any greater right than any person to examine the record].

e Black Panther Party v. Kehoe (1974) 42 Cal. App. 3d 645 [By disclosing exempted
records to one requestor, a government agency may not deny access to subsequent
requests to disclose those same records.]

BACKGROUND

On Apr11 29, 2016, Complamant sent an email to Chnstme Silva of Planning in which he

requested the followmg

I would like to file an information request in accordance with Section
67.21 of the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Please provide a copy of
the latest version of the SNRAMP draft EIR, SF Planning case number
2005.0912E along with all of its attachments and other ancillary
documents. In particular, I would like to receive a copy of the Response
to Comments section that was recently provided to the Recreation and
Parks Department.

According to Planning’s August 25, 2016 response to this éomplaint, Planning informed

Complainant via email on May 3, 2016 that records responsive to his request had been placed
onto a CD and were available for pickup.

On several dates ranging from July 7, 2016 to August 5, 2016, Complainanf allegedly

emailed Planning to say that there were numerous redactions made to documents provided and
that Planning failed to justify the withholding of information.

In an August 9, 2016 email from Planner Melinda Hue (“Ms. Hue”) to Complainant, Ms.

Hue provided the following explanation for the redactions to the documents:

The copy of the SNRAMP RTC that was provided to you was a
preliminary draft that is currently being reviewed by the Planning
Department and the Recreation and Parks Department. Because it is a
preliminary draft and it is not normally kept on file (since a final draft will
ultimately be published) the recommendations of the author in the
preliminary draft is exempt from disclosure per Section 67.24 of the
Sunshine Ordinance. The items in the preliminary draft SNRAMP RTC
that were considered recommendations of the author were therefore
redacted in accordance with Section 67.24. Please consider the above
reasoning as the Planning Department’s justification for withholding in
accordance with Section 67.27 of the Sunshine Ordinance. .

On the same date, Complainant filed this complaint with the Task Force.

QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS

Did Complainant eventually obtain all of the desired documents?
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CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO - OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
DATE:  September 30, 2016
PAGE: 3
RE: Complaint No. 16071 — Borden v. John Rahaim of the San Francisco Planning
Department

e What provision of Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.24 does Planning contend justifies the
withholding at issue? :

e When did Complainant first notify Planning that it failed to provide him with a
justification for withholding information and when did Planning actually provide a
justification?

LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS

e Did Planning violate Administrative Code Section 67.21(b) by failing to provide
Complainant with records responsive to his request in a timely manner?

e Did Planning withhold any responsive records and, if so, did they follow the protocol for
doing so under Adminstrative Code Sections 67.26 and 67.277

SUGGESTED ANALYSIS
Equal Access to Public Documents

“[A] person who may be the subject of the particular record sought does not, because he
is personally affected, have any greater right than any person to examine the record.” Los
Angeles Police Dep't v. Superior Court (1977) 65 Cal. App. 3d 661, 668.

In Los Angeles Police Dep'’t, the Court held that the documents regarding a police
investigation were exempt from the CPRA and that members of a church had no greater right to
document disclosure than the general public solely because the church members were the subject .
of the requested documents. /d. Considering the holding in Los Angeles Police Dep’t, did MTA
act properly by requiring Complainant to sign a privacy waiver to access documents about her?

In addition, in Black Panther Party v. Kehoe, the court held that by disclosing records of
complaints about licensed collection agencies to said collection agencies, the Department of -
Consumer Affairs could not subsequently deny access to Plaintiffs requesting the same
documents by asserting that the documents were exempt from disclosure under CPRA Section
6254. Black Panther Party v. Kehoe (1974) 42 Cal. App. 3d 645, 656-657. Considering the
holding in Black Panther Party, the Task Force may wish to consider that disclosing the
requested documents to Complainant may mandate subsequent disclosure of the same documents
to subsequent requestors.
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
DATE:  September 30, 2016
PAGE: 4
RE: Complaint No. 16071 — Borden v. John Rahaim of the San Francisco Planning
' Department ,
CONCLUSION

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE:

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT TRUE.

® ok ook
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CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
DATE: September 30, 2016
PAGE: 5
RE: Complaint No. 16071 — Borden v. John Rahaim of the San Francisco Planning
Department

CHAPTER 67, SAN FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (SUNSHINE -
ORDINANCE)

SEC. 67.21. PROCESS FOR GAINING ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS;
ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS

(a) Every person having custody of any public record or public information, as defined herein,
(hereinafter referred to as a custodian of a public record) shall, at normal times and during
normal and reasonable hours of operation, without unreasonable delay, and without requiring an
appointment, permit the public record, or any segregable portion of a record, to be inspected and
examined by any person and shall furnish one copy thereof upon payment of a reasonable
copying charge, not to exceed the lesser of the actual cost or ten cents per page.

(b) ‘A custodian of a public record shall, as soon as possible and within ten days following
“receipt of a request for inspection or copy of a public record, comply with such request. Such
request may be delivered to the office of the custodian by the requester orally or in writing by
fax, postal delivery, or e-mail. If the custodian believes the record or information requested is
not a public record or is exempt, the custodian shall justify withholding any record by
demonstrating, in wrltmg as soon as possible and within ten days followmg receipt of a
request, that the record in question is exempt under express provisions of this ordinance.

(c¢) A custodian of a public record shall assist a requester in identifying the existénce, form, and
nature of any records or information maintained by, available to, or in the custody of the
custodian, whether or not the contents of those records are exempt from disclosure and shall,
when requested to do so, provide in writing within seven days following receipt of a request, a
statement as to the existence, quantity, form and nature of records relating to a particular subject
or questions with enough specificity to enable a requester to identify records in order to make a
request under (b). A custodian of any public record, when not in possession of the record

- requested, shall assist a requester in directing a request to the proper office or staff person.

SEC. 67.24. PUBLIC INFORMATION THAT MUST BE DISCLOSED.

Notwithstanding a department's legal discretion to withhold certain information under the
California Public Records Act, the following policies shall govern specific types of documents
and information and shall provide enhanced rights of public access to information and records:

(a) Drafts and Memoranda.

(1) Except as provided in subparagraph (2), no preliminary draft or department
memorandum, whether in printed or electronic form, shall be exempt from disclosure under
Government Code Section 6254, Subdivision (a) or any other provision. If such a document is
not normally kept on file and would otherwise be disposed of, its factual content is not exempt
under Subdivision (a). Only the recommendation of the author may, in such circumstances, be
withheld as exempt.

(2) Draft versions of an agreement being negotiated by representatives of the City with
some other party need ot be disclosed immediately upon creation but must be preserved and
made available for public review for 10 days prior to the presentation of the agreement for
approval by a policy body, unless the body finds that and articulates how the public interest
would be unavoidably and substantially harmed by compliance with this 10 day rule, provided
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO QOFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
DATE:  September 30, 2016
PAGE: 6 _
RE: Complaint No. 16071 — Borden v. John Rahaim of the San Francisco Planning
Department .

that policy body as used in this subdivision does not include committees. In the case of
negotiations for a contract, lease or other business agreement in which an agency of the City is
offering to provide facilities or services in direct competition with other public or private entities
that are not required by law to make their competing proposals public or do not in fact make their
proposals public, the policy body may postpone public access to the final draft agreement until it
is presented to it for approval.

(b) Litigation Material.

(1) Notwithstanding any exemptions otherwise provided by law, the following are public
records subject to disclosure under this Ordinance:

(i) A pre-litigation claim against the City;

(i) A record previously received or created by a department in the ordinary course of
business that was not attorney/client privileged when it was previously received or created,

(iii) Advice on compliance with, analysis of, an opinion concerning liability under, or any
communication otherwise concerning the California Public Records Act, the Ralph M. Brown
Act, the Political Reform Act, any San Francisco Governmental Ethics Code or this Ordinance.

(2) Unless otherwise privileged under California law, when litigation is finally adjudicated
or otherwise settled, records of all communications between the department and the adverse
party shall be subject to disclosure, including the text and terms of any settlement.

(c) Personnel Information. None of the following shall be exempt from disclosure under
Government Code Section 6254, subd1v1510n (c), or any other provision of California Law where
disclosure is not forbidden:

(1) The job pool characteristics and employment and education histories of all successful
job applicants, including at a minimum the following information as to each successful job
applicant:

(1) Sex, age and ethnic group; .

(i1) Years of graduate and undergraduate study, degree(s) and major or discipline;
(iii) Years of employinent in the private and/or public sector;

(iv) Whether currently employed in the same position for another public agency.

(v) Other non-identifying particulars as to experience, credentials, aptitudes, training or
education entered in or attached to a standard employment application form used for the position
in question.

(2) The professional biography or curriculum vitae of any employee, provided that the home
address, home telephone number, social security number, age, and marital status of the employee
shall be redacted.

(3) The job description of every employment classification.
(4) The exact gross salary and City-paid benefits available to every employee.

P 2 6 9 ni\codenflas2014\9600241\01140198.doc




CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
DATE:  September 30, 2016
PAGE: 7
RE: Complaint No. 16071 — Borden v. John Rahann of the San Francisco Planmng
‘ Department

(5) Any memorandum of understanding between the City or department and a recognized
employee organization.

(6) The amount, basis, and recipient of any performance-based increase in compensation,
benefits, or both, or any other bonus, awarded to any employee, which shall be announced during
the open session of a policy body at which the award is approved.

(7) The record of any confirmed misconduct of a public employee involving personal
dishonesty, misappropriation of public funds, resources or benefits, unlawful discrimination
against another on the basis of status, abuse of authority, or Vlolence and of any dlsmphne
imposed for such misconduct.

(d) Law Enforcement Information.

' The District Attorney, Chief of Police, and Sheriff are encouraged to cooperate with the press
and other members of the public in allowmg access to local records pertaining to investigations,
arrests, and other law enforcement activity. However, no provision of this ordinance is intended
to abrogate or interfere with the constitutional and statutory power and duties of the District
Attorney and Sheriff as interpreted under Government Code section 25303, or other applicable
State law or judicial decision. Records pertaining to-any investigation, arrest or other law
enforcement activity shall be disclosed to the public once the District Attorney or court
determines that a prosecution will not be sought against the subject involved, or once the statute
of limitations for filing charges has expired, whichever occurs first. Notwithstanding the
occurrence of any such event, individual items of information in the following categories may be
segregated and withheld if, on the particular facts, the public interest in nondisclosure clearly and
substantially outweighs the public interest in disclosure:

(1) The names of juvenile witnesses (whose identities may nevertheless be indicated by
substituting a number or alphabetical letter for each individual interviewed);

(2) Personal or otherwise private information related to or unrelated to the investigation if
disclosure would constitute an unwarranted invasion of privacy;

(3) The identity of a confidential source;
(4) Secret investigative techniques or procedures;
(5) Information whose disclosure would endanger law enforcement personnel; or

(6) Information whose disclosure would endanger the successful completion of an
investigation where the prospect of enforcement proceedings is concrete and definite.

_ This Subdivision shall not exempt from disclosure any portion of any record of a concluded
inspection or enforcement action by an officer or department responsible for regulatory
protection of the public health, safety, or welfare.

(e) Contracts, Bids and Proposals.

(1) Contracts, contractors' bids, responses to requests for proposals and all other records of
communications between the department and persons or firms seeking contracts shall be open to
inspection immediately after a contract has been awarded. Nothing in this provision requires the
disclosure of a private person's or organization's net worth or other proprietary financial data
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City AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
DATE:  September 30, 2016
PAGE: 8 :
RE: Complaint No. 16071 — Borden v. John Rahaim of the San Francisco Planning
Department

submitted for qualification for a contract or other benefit until and unless that person or
organization is awarded the contract or benefit. All bidders and contractors shall be advised that
information provided which is covered by this subdivision will be made available to the public
upon request. Immediately after any review or evaluation or rating of responses to a Request for
Proposal ("RFP") has been completed, evaluation forms and score sheets and any other
documents used by persons in the RFP evaluation or contractor selection process shall be

_ available for public inspection. The names of scorers, graders or evaluators, along with their
individual ratings, comments, and score sheets or comments on related documents, shall be made
immediately available after the review or evaluation of a RFP has been completed.

(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of this Subdivision or any other provision of this
ordinance, the Director of Public Health may withhold from disclosure proposed and final rates
of payment for managed health care contracts if the Director determines that public disclosure
would adversely affect the ability of the City to engage in effective negotiations for managed
health care contracts. The authority to withhold this information applies only to contracts
pursuant to which the City (through the Department of Public Health) either pays for health care
services or receives compensation for providing such services, including mental health and
substance abuse services, to covered beneficiaries through a pre-arranged rate of payment. This
provision also applies to rates for managed health care contracts for the University of California,
San Francisco, if the contract involves beneficiaries who receive services provided jointly by the
City and Umvers1ty This provision shall not authorize the Director to withhold rate information
from disclosure for more than three years.

(3) During the course of negotiations for:

(i) personal, professional, or other contractual services not subject to a competitive
process or where such a process has arrived at a stage where there is only one qualified or
responsive bidder;

(i) leases or permits having total antlclpated revenue or expense to the City and County of
five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) or more or having a term of ten years or more; or

(i) any franchise agreements, all documents exchanged and related to the position of the
parties, including draft contracts, shall be made available for public inspection and copying upon
request. In the event that no records are prepared or exchanged during negotiations in the above-
mentioned categories, or the records exchanged do not provide a meaningful representation of
the respective positions, the City Attorney or City representative familiar with the negotiations
shall, upon a written request by a member of the public, prepare written summaries of the
respective positions within five working days following the final day of negotiation of any given
week. The summaries will be available for public inspection and copying. Upon completion of
negotiations, the executed contract, including the dollar amount of said confract, shall be made
available for inspection and copying. At the end of each fiscal year, each City department shall
provide to the Board of Supervisors a list of all sole source contracts entered into during the past
fiscal year. This list shall be made available for inspection and copying as provided for elsewhere
in this Article.

(f) Budgets and Other Financial Information. Budgets, whether tentative, proposed or
adopted, for the City or any of its departments, programs, projects or other categories, and all
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
DATE:  September 30,2016
PAGE: 9
RE: Complaint No. 16071 — Borden v. John Rahaim of the San Francisco Planning
Department

bills, claims, invoices, vouchers or other records of payment obligations as well as records of
actual disbursements showing the amount paid, thé payee and the purpose for which payment is
made, other than payments for social or other services whose records are confidential by law,
shall not be exempt from disclosure under any circumstances.

(g) Neither the City nor any office, employee, or agent thereof may assert California Public
Records Act Section 6255 or any similar provision as the basis for w1thh01d1ng any documents or
information requested under this ordinance.

~ (h) Neither the City nor any office, employee, or agent thereof may assert an exemption for
withholding for any document or information based on a "deliberative process" exemption, either
as provided by California Public Records Act Section 6255 or any other prov1s1on of law that
does not prohibit disclosure.

(i) Neither the City, nor any office, employee, or agent thereof, may assert an exemption for
withholding for any document or information based on a finding or showing that the public
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosure. All
withholdings of documents or information must be based on an express provision of this
ordinance providing for withholding of the specific type of information in question or on an
express and specific exemption provided by California Public Records Act that is not forbidden
by this ordinance.

SEC. 67.26. WITHHOLDING OF RECORDS

No record shall be withheld from disclosure in its entirety unless all information contained in
it is exempt from disclosure under express provisions of the California Public Records Act or
of some other statute. Information that is exempt from disclosure shall be masked, deleted or
otherwise segregated in order that the nonexempt portion of a requested record may be released,
and keyed by footnote or other clear reference to the appropriate justification for withholding
required by Section 67.27 of this Article. This work shall be done personally by the attorney or
other staff member conducting the exemption review. The work of responding to a public-
records request and preparing documents for disclosure shall be considered part of the regular
work duties of any City employee, and no fee shall be charged to the requester to cover the
personnel costs of responding to a records request.

SEC. 67.27. JUSTIFICATION OF WITHHOLDING.
Any withholding of information shall be justified, in writing, as follows:

(a) A withholding under a speczf c permzsszve exemption in the California Public Records Act,
or elsewhere, which permissive exemption is not forbzdden to be asserted by this ordmance,
shall cite that authority.

(b) A withholding on the basis that disclosure is prohibited by law shall cite the specific
statutory authority in the Public Records Act or elsewhere.

(c) A withholding on the basis that disclosure would incur civil or criminal liability shall cite
any specific statutory or case law, or any other public agency's litigation experience, supporting -
that position.
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
DATE:  September 30, 2016
PAGE: 10
RE: ‘Complaint No. 16071 — Borden v. John Rahaim of the San Francisco Planning
Department

(d) When a record being requested contains information, most of which is exempt from
disclosure under the California Public Records Act and this Atrticle, the custodian shall inform
the requester of the nature and extent of the nonexempt information and suggest alternative
sources for the information requested, if available.

CAL. PUBLIC RECORDS ACT (GOVT CODE §§ 6250, ET SEQ.)
SEC. 6253

(2) Public records are open to inspection at all times during the office hours of the state or local
agency and every person has a right to inspect any public record, except as hereafter provided.
Any reasonably segregable portion of a record shall be available for inspection by any person
requesting the record after deletion of the portlons that are exempted by law.

(b) Except with respect to publzc records exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law,
each state or local agency, upon a request for a copy of records that reasonably describes an
identifiable record or records, shall make the records promptly available to any person upon
payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory fee if applicable. Upon
request, an exact copy shall be provided unless impracticable to do so.

(c) Each agency, upon a request for a copy of records, shall, within 10 days from receipt of the
request, determine whether the request, in whole or in part, seeks copies of disclosable public
records in the possession of the agency and shall promptly notify the person making the
request of the determination and the reasons therefor. In unusual circumstances, the time limit
prescribed in this section may be extended by written notice by the head of the agency or his or
her designee to the person making the request, setting forth the reasons for the extension and
the date on which a determination is expected to be dispatched. No noftice shall specify a date
that would result in an extension for more than 14 days. When the agency dispatches the -
determination, and if the agency determines that the request seeks disclosable public records, the
agency shall state the estimated date and time when the records will be made available. As used
in this section, “unusual circumstances” means the following, but only to the extent reasonably
necessary to the proper processing of the particular request:

(1) The need to search for and collect the requested records from field facilities or other
establishments that are separate from the office processing the request.

(2) The need to search for, collect, and appropriately examine a voluminous amount of separéte
and distinct records that are demanded in a single request.

(3) The need for consultation, which shall be conducted with all practicable speed with another
agency having substantial interest in the determination of the request or among two or more
components of the agency having substantial subject matter interest therein.

" SEC. 6254

Except as provided in Sections 6254.7 and 6254.13, nothmg in this chapter shall be construed to
require disclosure of records that are any of the followmg
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TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
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Department

(c) Personnel, medical, or similar files, the disclosure of which would constitute an unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy. ‘

P274 o n:\codenf\as2014\9600241\01140198.doc



Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
Complaint Summary

File No. 16071

Tom Borden V. John Rahaim and the Planning Department
Date filed with SOTF: 8/9/16

Contacts information (Complainant information listed first):

tom@intrinsicdevices.com (Complainant)
Director John Rahaim; Jonas Ionin, Christine Silva (Respondent)

File No. 16071: Complaint filed by Tom Borden against John Rahaim and the Planning
Department, for allegedly violating Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Sections 67.21
and 67.27, by failing to respond to a public records request in a timely and/or complete manner
and failing to justify the withholding of information.

Complaint Attached.
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Youngq, Victor

From: : Tom Borden <tom@intrinsicdevices.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 09, 2016 1:02 PM

To: SOTF, (BOS)

Subject: Violation of Sunshine Ordinance by Planning Department
- Attachments: RTC redaction pages.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Task Force,

I would like to file a complaint against the Planning Department for multiple violations of the ordinance. I
requested a copy of the Response to Comments (RTC) for the EIR of the Recreation and Parks Department
SNRAMP. They provided the documents. However, I discovered they had made redactions to the
document. They did not add notations to explain the basis for the redactions as required by section 67.27.

I submitted six requests for the redacted information and never received a reply from Planmng until today,
August 9. The dates of those requests and who they were sent to are:

April 29  Christine.L.Silva@sfgov.org original request for EIR RTC

July 7 Christine.L.Silva@sfgov.org request for redactions

July 19 CPC-RecordRequest@sfgov.org repeat request for redactions

August 1 CPC-RecordRequest@sfgov.org & Christine.L.Silva@sfgov.org repeat request for redactions
August 3 sarah.b.jones@sfgov.org, melinda.hue@sfgov.org, jessica.range@sfgov.org request for redactions
August 5 melinda.hue@sfgov.org & Christine.L.Silva@sfgov.org repeat request for redactions

They failed to respond within the time frame laid out by the ordinance.

In the email received today they justify all of the redactions per section 67.24, claiming the redactions are
"recommendations of the author". Based on formatting there are 5 redactions that are clearly part of the body
text of the document. They are not Recommendations by the author. That hidden information should be
revealed. There are 13 other redactions where formatting does not give a clear indication.

The author of the RTC is not identified. As I understand it, it was drafted by a consulting company with input
from RPD. This document is a contract deliverable we paid for. Why would anything be exempt from

disclosure? How can we determine if the redactions are justified as "recommendations of the author"?

Below is the series of emails related to this Sunshme request. Attached are copies of the redacted pages of the
RTC.

Thanks for you assistance on this.

Tom Borden
415 252 5902

Subject:Improper Redactions of SNRAMP EIR RTC
Date:Tue, 9 Aug 2016 11:22:54 -0700
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From:Tom Borden <tom@intrinsicdevices.com>
To:Hue, Melinda (CPC) <melinda.hue@sfgov.org>, Silva, Christine (CPC) <christine.l.silva@sfgov.org>,
Range, Jessica (CPC) <jessica.range@sfgov.org>
CC:Jones, Sarah (CPC) <sarah.b.jones@sfgov.org>

Melinda,

Your department made redactions to the Response to Comments for the SNRAMP EIR that was provided to me
under San Francisco's Sunshine Ordinance. You failed to note the justification for withholding information as
required by the ordinance.

Sec. 67.26. Withholding Kept To A Minimum. No record shall be withheld from disclosure in its entirety unless
all information contained in it is exempt from disclosure under express provisions of the California Public
Records Act or of some other statute. Information that is exempt from disclosure shall be masked, deleted or
otherwise segregated in order that the nonexempt portion of a requested record may be released, and keyed by
footnote or other clear reference to the appropriate justification for withholding required by section
67.27 of this article. |

I submitted six requests for the redacted information and never received a reply from Planning until your
response this morning. The dates of those requests and who they were sent to are:

April 29  Christine.L.Silva@sfgov.org original request for EIR RTC

July 7 Christine.L.Silva@sfgov.org request for redactions

July 19 CPC-RecordRequest@sfgov.org repeat request for redactions

August 1  CPC-RecordRequest(@sfgov.org & Christine.L.Silva@sfgov.org repeat request for redactions
August 3 sarah.b.jones@sfgov.org, melinda.hue@sfgov.org, jessica.range@sfgov.org request for redactions
August5 melinda.hue@sfgov.org & Christine.L.Silva@sfgov.org repeat request for redactions

Given your response below, it is clear that Planning did not want to honor my information request and
purposefully ignored one inquiry after another. You hoped I would give up.

You cite section 67.24 as justification for the redactions, claiming they are all "recommendations of the
author". First of all, who is the "author"? I cannot find a name on the documents. I assume the
recommendations of the author that would be held exempt from disclosure would be expressions of that
person's personal opinions. If this document is the product of an outside consulting company we paid for, how
would anything qualify as exempt? Aren't any explanatory comments part of the contract deliverables?

Some of the redactions are clearly made to the body text of the document. They are not "recommendations of
the author". These obviously improper redactions are highlighted in the list below.

page 4-25 top

page 4-34 bottom

page 4-169 top : »

page 4-226 top clearly part of the document and not an author recommendation, cuts off end of sentence
page 4-263 bottom

page 4-306 bottom clearly part of the document and not an author recommendation, evidenced by formatting
page 4-343 top

page 4-346 top clearly part of the document and not an author recommendation, evidenced by formatting
page 4-357 bottom

page 4-358 top
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Page 4-422 bottom clearly part of the document and not an author recommendation, evidenced by formatting
Page 4-438 bottom ‘

page 4-439 top

page 4-443 mid.

page 4-487 clearly part of the document and not an author recommendation, evidenced by formatting

page 4-582 mid page

page 5-33 bottom

page 5-34 top

I hope your department will reconsider your position on this. It is hard to imagine withholding this information
is in the public good, or that there is any legal requirement forcing you to withhold the information.

Tom

Tom Borden
tel: 415-252-5902

Subject: Sunshine Request for Redactions of SNRAMP EIR RTC
Date:Fri, 5 Aug 2016 12:24:10 -0700
From:Tom Borden <tom@intrinsicdevices.com>
To:Hue, Melinda (CPC) <melinda.hue@sfgov.org>
CC:Christine.L.Silva@sfgov.org

Melinda,

Thanks for stepping in. I don't know what happened with Christine. I've sent multiple emails to her and to the
CPC-RecordRequest@sfgov.org address. No response.

The copy of the SNRAMP EIR RTC Christine provided to me has blacked out text in multiple locations. See
me email below. It is not normal editing for a document of this type. I tried to send you a copy of what she
provided, but the file is too large.

Thanks for any help.

Tom Borden
4152525902 W
415297 6084 cell

Subject:Re: Violation of CEQA by SFRPD
Date:Wed, 3 Aug 2016 16:09:22 -0700
From:Tom Borden <tom@intrinsicdevices.com>
To:Jones, Sarah (CPC) <sarah.b.jones@sfgov.org>
CC:Hue, Melinda (CPC) <melinda.hue@sfgov.org>, Range, Jessica (CPC) <jessica.range@sfgov.org>,
Sfforestleadership <sfforestleadership@googlegroups.com>

Sarah,
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Thanks for the quick reply. The alleged violations I cite relate to things that are specifically planned in the
SNRAMP. The most ironclad and easy to grasp are the trail closures. The trails appear as "existing" in the
SNRAMP maps. In those maps they are color coded as "to be closed". That is exactly what they have done. It
is black and white.

I have raised this issue with RPD and their commission. They have ignored it. Stacy knows about this as well.

If a land developer started demolishing a row of houses in preparation to build a Walmart, but the EIR was not
certified, who would initiate action against the developer? Would the SF Planning department play any role in
that process?

On another subject, I have been trying to get a public records request by the Planning Department for over

a month. I have sent multiple emails to Christine Silva and to CPC-RecordRequest@sfgov.org. There has
been no response. Do you happen to know who administers Sunshine requests for the Department? Thanks for
any help on that.

Tom Borden
415 252 5902
On 8/3/2016 2:13 PM, Jones, Sarah (CPC) wrote:

Subject:Sunshine Request for Redactions of SNRAMP EIR RTC
Date:Mon, 1 Aug 2016 18:04:02 -0700
From:Tom Borden <tom(@jintrinsicdevices.com>
To:CPC-RecordRequest@sfgov.org
CC:Christine.L.Silva@sfgov.org

I submitted a Sunshine request for all of the documents that comprise the EIR for the Recreation and Parks
Department SNRAMP, your case number 2005.0912E (or 2005.1912E). That was on April 29, 2016. I was
provided with the draft RTCAdocuments.

I later noticed what appear to be redactions to the document. I sent an email to Christine Silva on July 7 2016,
requesting the redactions. (See below.) I did not hear back from her.

On July 19, 2016 I sent the request again to this email address, CPC-RecordRequest@sfgov.org. (See just
below.) A response is long overdue, but I have not received a reply.

Perhaps this fell down a crack on your end, or maybe I missed your response. Could you pleése send me the
redacted information? Please consider this an immediate Sunshine request. :

Thank you,
Tom Borden

415 252 5902
tom(@intrinsicdevices.com

Subject:Fwd: Sunshine Request for Redactions of SNRAMP EIR
PZ719



Date:Tue, 19 Jul 2016 09:31:15-0700
From:Tom Borden <tom{@inirinsicdevices.com>
To:CPC-RecordRequest@sfeov.org

I sent the public records request below some time ago. The bold text was conveyed in a second email sent later
on July 7. Please provide the information requested.

Thank-you,

Tom Borden

Subject:Sunshine Request for Redactions of SNRAMP EIR
Date:Thu, 7 Jul 2016 15:14:11 -0700
From:Tom Borden <tom@intrinsicdevices.com>
To:Christine.L.Silva@sfgov.org
CC:Dee Seligman <deesel91@gmail.com>

Christine,
I sent you the Sunshine request below some time ago. Thank you for producing the EIR RTC.

I am troubled by what appear to be redactions in the document. These appear as masked over text at the
following locations in the document you provided titled, "3a. AdminDraftRTC-11-2015-for Tom Borden
request".

page 4-25 top

page 4-34 bottom
page 4-169 top
page 4-226 top
page 4-263 bottom
page 4-306 bottom
page 4-343 top
page 4-346 top
page 4-357 bottom
‘page 4-358 top
Page 4-422 bottom
Page 4-438 bottom
page 4-439 top
page 4-443 mid.
page 4-487

page 4-582 mid page
page 5-33 bottom
page 5-34 top

Section 67.26 of the Sunshine ordinance requires that the justification for each redaction be noted on the
document. In addition, Section 67.27 lays out addition requirements for documenting the justification.
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Would you please provide copies of those pages showing the redacted text or document the nature of the
redacted information and the justification for withholding it as required by the ordinance? Also, if there are
redactions in the other documents that I have not found yet, please provide the same information for those.
In terms of the timing of your response, please treat this as an Immediate Sunshine Request.

Thank you,

Tom

" Subject:Sunshine Request for SNRAMP EIR
Date:Fri, 29 Apr 2016 16:09:30 -0700
From:Tom Borden <tom@jintrinsicdevices.com>
To:Christine.L.Silva@sfgov.org

Christine,

I understand you handle public records requests for the Plannlng
Department. Please let me know if T am mistaken.

I would like to file an information request in accordance with Section
67.21 of the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Please provide a copy of
the latest version of the SNRAMP draft EIR, SF Planning case number
2005.0912E along with all of its attachments and other ancillary
documents. In particular, I would like to receive a copy of the
Response to Comments section that was recently provided to the
Recreation and Parks Department.

This is an "Immediate Disclosure Request" as given in the Sunshine
Ordinance. Given that the document is in electronic form and is not "in
off-site storage or several different offices have the records" the 24
hour turnaround should be easily accomplished. I have already started
discussions with Melinda Hue over this request, but things seem to have
gotten bogged down by RPD.

I would be happy to receive it via FTP or on a mailed CD or DVD. If
mailed, please send to my work address below.

Thank you,

Tom

Tom Borden

2353 3rd. Street

San Francisco, CA 94107
tel: 415-252-5902

fax: 415-252-1624
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format, and consistency. To the extent possible, these clarity and organizational comments, as well
as her specific technical comments, were incorporated into the Final Draft.

the control of other public entities, such as the Port of San Francisco; federal governme
Presidio Trust or Golden Gate National Recreation Area), SFPUC, and University of Cahforma San
Francisco (UCSF), there are many more thousands of acres available to the public within the
immediate local area. Refer also to Response PD-6, RTC p. esponse G- RTC p. 4-31, and
“Response RE-8, RTC p. 4-315, for a further discussion of po j ssociated with access

restrictions.

With respect to the sustainability of native plants, refer to Response RTC p. 4-156, for a
d. maintenance of
. City’s Sustainability

sco. Refer also to Response BI-

36, RTC p. 4-454, for a discussion of the tempo enance activities that are

required for native species to become establishe

harming the environment by removing
ions whether the removal of grasses would
Refer to Response BI-13, RTC p. 4-385, and

cases, that impacts would be reduced to a less-than-significant level with the 1mplementat1on of the

identified mitigation measures.
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Comment G-4 Financial considerations for implementation of SN

MPIC-1-14

GGAS-1-11

WTPCC-1-14 Art-1-06 artley-1-04
Blum-1-03 ' Bowman-1-10 ook-1-07
Delacroix-1-06 Fitzer-1-04

Freedman-1-02 Gomez-1-04

Johns-1-08 ~ Jungreis-1-07

Ray-1-06 Rehling-1-03

Schlund-1-04 Shepard-A-1-03

Wade-1-03

m Overall, Golden Gate Audubo
concerned that the DEIR does®

gmflcant resources from providing what the MPIC
prlorlty for resource use: basic maintenance of Mt. Davidson Park
fﬁ’a removal, forest and trail maintenance, and installation of benches

ficant resources from providing what the MPIC considers a higher priority for resource
: basic maintenance of Mt. Davidson Park, including litter and graffiti removal, forest and
rail upkeep, and installation of benches and trail direction signage. Ongoing costs for
herbicide spraying, erosion control, replanting, and fencing are also not addressed.
[MPIC-2-06]
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Response G-6

These comments express concern that the NAP program currently does not provid
maintenance of the Natural Areas including the DPAs within those Natural A
Carrington-1-03 suggests that rather than closing DPA’s, NAP should increa

With respect to comments regarding closu
one DPA, located at Lake Merced. As descr
this DPA is proposed for closure not becaus

the Lake Merced DPA, no DPAs are proposed f

The SNRAMP does not propose:to add new reas to its program, but rather outlines

e management actions of the SNRAMP are

er [ control of erosion. The proposed SNRAMP,
mtormg goals as s well as design and aesthetic goals (Draft EIR
includes a monitoring program to assess the success of restoration

expect that W1th im ntation of the identified monitoring plan, the survival and maintenance of

newly planted veg would increase compared to existing conditions. According to SFRPD,

The Draft‘ EIR analyzes the environmental impacts of the proposed SNRAMP on aesthetic resources
on Draft EIR pPp- pp- 189 to 199. With respect to scenic resources, the Draft EIR concludes that where
nonnative vegetation is replaced with native vegetation thatis more appropriate for the area’s
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As described on Draft EIR pp. 97 through 104, the project description states that the activities

Park have not changed.As previously described, the Draft
pro]ect—level ana1y31s As descrlbed on Draft EIR pp 79 to 80,

However, because the specific details of programmatic activities, as ide
unknown at this time, the Draft EIR analyzes the: acti

. Further, an EIR is an “informational documen
and the public of the significant environmental’

project approval of
included does not

;court But, the ultlmate outcome of these cases has no bearmg on the analysis or
EIR. This is because—as requlred by CEQA the Draft EIR analyzes the

City or the plaintiffs prevail in the two lawsuits, the existing baseline conditions at Sharp Park
remain the same, and this project—including both the SNRAMP and the Sharp Park Restoration
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Project—could proceed, if approved by decision makers.

Transition of Sharp Park to the GGNRA

The proposed legislation at the Board of Supervisors to transition mana

lescribed; (4) re-assessed as
secificity.

(2) completed under a separate environmental review; (3) inco;

contrary to policy; or (5) further developed with additional detai

arp Park was developedvby
San Francisco garter snake

1ts development and as part of a science round
refer also to Response G-3, RTC p. 4-20, which

‘of proposed actions is realistic is unrelated to the
Response PD-13, RTC p. 4-172, for a dlscuss1on of

vation of four holes (Holes 10, 14, 15 and 18).

Proposed actions for Sharp Park

omment PD-13 addresses all or part of the following individual comments:

NPS-1-16 ‘ NPS-1-18
SFPGA-3-13 SFPGA-3-15
WEI-1-05 Keitelmanfl-OZ

PH-Solomon-01 -
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Response AE-6 :

These comments suggest that SERPD staff (along with volunteers) have not adequately o
Natural Areas, which has led to the adverse impacts on aesthetics and recreation.

Consistent with standard CEQA practice, the Draft EIR assumes implementatior

parkdand to Natural Ao

- Generally, the level of daily routine maintenance ur
similar to the activities currently conducted by the NAP

ribed in Draft EIR
sts, ecologists, and

basis. The NAP staff of approximately ten g o - the management
actions within the Natural Areas; therefore, i ' to be similar to

utilizes volunteer groups that range in size fro
routine maintenance activities, which are subst: to cutrent'activities, would result in a

‘on Draft EIR p- 89, larger projects,

Division.

The impacts from 1« inte to change, as the proposed maintenance

Additionally, consistent with the commenters suggestion, the No
intenance Alternative identified in the Draft EIR both consider the
ctions relative to the proposed project (refer to Draft EIR pp. 468
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“brought to light the fact that the mountain was not always covered with stately trees ... it
was but a barren, rocky hill ... [when] “part of the property owned by Adolph Sutr
Joaquin Miller, the poet who was enthusiastically planting trees on ‘The Heights" in tf

suggested the plan to Sutro ...
eucalyptus.”

Richard Walker credits Joaquin Miller as being one of the first to p1
forests in the Sierra Nevada. The San Francisco Garden Club pub

of Qakland and San Francisco. Climate has bee
monotone in San Francisco has been beautified by the
trees.”

m Tk accent of Mr. Sutro’s

neighborhoods. The size and age o ; | n
landscape feature in West of TW‘ _/ 1ra10ma Park resuients The
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These comments question the adequacy of the HRER for Mount Davidson, citing concerns about the
scope of the report (and the fact that it should be expanded to address Cultural landscapes) Whether

impact conclusions.

ned) in both MA-1 and MA-
'in the central portion of the

The SNRAMP (p. 6.2-9) indicates that trees will be removed (or thi
while MA-3 will not be thinned. Specifically, tree removals would:
site and along the eastern edge of the mountain’s forest, as foll

m  Remove approximately 1,000 small- and medium-sized e
cypress and eucalyptus trees in MA-Ic.

leaving large

m  Remove approximately 200 eucalthus trees, leaving some large I¢ or structural diversity

(MA-2c).

®  Remove approximately 300 small to

1 4nd 100 large eucalyptus trees, while
some large trees will remain (MA-2e :

m  Manage all MA-3 areas as urban forests:|
ary 12, 2011) was completed by Shelley

lanning Department) to identify whether
to address potential impacts caused by

| ethnographic
for the site,

Importantl, ; the historic resources evaluation of the urban forest at Mount Davidson was conducted

for the whole of Mount Davidson and identifies the resources character-defining features. The
HRER for the urban forest at Mount Davidson states that “The character-defining features of the
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consider new DPAs. In the four years since the DAC was sunset, however, RPD has _fdone
nothing on the citywide survey. And now this inaction by RPD is being used to pr ven
EIR from considering whether or not creating new DPAs to replace ones clo ‘
could decrease the 1mpacts of the closures. [SFDOG—2-10]

was a directive from the Rec and Park Commlssmn that was annou
2006 meetmg of the RPD Dog Advisory Committee (DAC) Thi

told, there would be a hold on new DPAs. The DAC was tol e e AC s
y was not presented to
rom the Commission.”

moratorium on creat

IR conservatively characterizes the direction from the San  Francisco

ission concerning establishment of new DPAs as a moratorium for the

" Recreation & Park

' purpose of analyz cumulative impacts on recreation in the Natural Areas. This direction was

0, 2006, meeting of the San Francisco Dog Advisory Committee and was also
, 2007, SFRPD memorandum on the Status of the Dog Advisory Committee

Areas. This assumption provides for a conservative worst-case analysis of cumulative impacts in the
Draft EIR, but does not preclude the future establishment of new DPAs.
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protected” species under the Fish and Game Code and DFG does not have the authority to
authorize the incidental take of fully protected species; and (4) a state take permit for the
western pond turtle is not required because this species is not listed as threatened or
endangered under CESA. [SFPGA-3-14] s

Response BI-2

This comment suggests revisions to the Draft EIR with respect to "tk
implementation of the Sharp Park restoration project.

As further described in Response AL-11, RTC p. 4-581,
independent from the proposed restoration activities at Sh

oject, while separate and
the SNRAMP, includes

. The purpose of the
ding habitat for the
ps caused either by
om entering the pumpintake.

The proposed activities under the SNRA
activities also include dredging excess sedi

tion on the Sharp Park Safety, Infrastructure Improvement and Habitat Enhancement Project in San Mateo
j, California, October 2, 2012 (“Biological Opinion”). This document is available for review as part of
ase File No. 2012.1427E at the San Francisco Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San
Francisco, California 94103. '
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enough to show that the plan provides the conditions of possibility for the survival of a
subpopulation of 200 snakes. Rather, recent science shows that what is necessary is
the provision of habitat but “ecological corridors” allowing connectivity between t
subpopulations. While the proposal to create an island of snake habitat in:

the adequacy or accuracy of the Draft EIR’s coverage of environ

comment.

The following is provided for informational p
the wetland complex at Sharp Park as i
California red-legged frog. Both agencies h
in and around the wetlands to reduce the pos:
Francisco garter snake population that is fo
Response BI-6, RTC p. 4-348, the activities d
voluntary. During planning fo:

‘the Sharp Park Restoration Plan are
broad goals were identified by SFRPD

local expert in San Francisco garter snake population biology
t of the plan The goal of this recovery effort is to restore and

ata on the San Francisco garter snake may indicate that the next closest
t Sharp Park/Mori Point is genetically different (Lim et al., in review);

species, recent gen

: opulauon to the
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and hypoxic conditions, Other than the case above, no specific case studies of instances where acid

sulfate soils effects have occurred in Bav Area restoration sites have been identified.®?

Removal of sediment in the connecting channel between Horse Stable Pond and Laguna ‘Salada
was reporfed to have occurred more than 10 vears ago. While jt was smaller in scale’ than what is
proposed as part of the SNRAMP p;o]ect‘ at that time, no effects that would normaﬂg be assoc1ated

Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, Calgforma 94103
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As described in the Pumphouse Project FMND on p. 84, the toxic pathff‘: ays analysis method fo

analyzing the potential for bioaccumulation of toxics in the environment is an approad]

Id’be present and/or there is the potential for anoxic
he mltlgatlon measure requlres SFRPD to perform a toxic pathways

-Bl-6a, Protection of Protected Species during Implementation of the Sharp

t, p. 326,) has been changed, as follows:

-6a: Protection of Protected Species during Implementation of the Sharp Park
estoration Project

The SFRPD shall 1mplement the following, subject to modification during the requu'ed
regulatory approval processes:
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CHAPTER 4 Comments and Responses
PRELIMINARY/ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
REVIEW HAS NOT YET BEEN COMPLETED TO VERIFY ACCURACY OF CONTENT.
While native nectar sources are also widespread, and SFRPD vegetation management policy includes
treating invasive plants, the Recovery Plan does not recommend intensive treatments to rethove: the
Ttalian thistle until native nectar sources are enhanced, with the caveat that the species shou
watched to make sure it doesn’t form dense monocultures.

Issue TP-2, pro{zided on page 6.8-8 of the SNRAMP, states that ”Priority shall be given to

>s‘that impacts from the
plementation of Draft

Draft EIR p. 315. The text on Draft EIR p.,
follows: 1

m  Mission Blue Butterfly: This sp
following measures shall apply t

es as described in the Recovery Action
y at Twin Peaks Natural Area and the

¢e. These guidelines include conducting
anical, and chemical treatments that

‘ by recreational users, the SFRPD shall continue to
regular maintenance on the existing trail network including
g trailside vegetation and replacing trail basematerials.

Further, refer to Response HZ-1, RTC p. 4-513, for a detailed discussion of the City’s IPM program,

Reduced Risk Pesticide List, use of the Precautionary Principle, the SFRPD’s least-toxic decision-
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CHAPTER 4 Comments and Responses

PRELIMINARY/ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
'REVIEW HAS NOT YET BEEN COMPLETED TO VERIFY ACCURACY OF CONTENT.

The natural history of trees in San Francisco

The primary reason why we know that it will not be possible to grow native tr | the
natural areas in San Francisco is that there were few native trees in San Francisco. before non-
native trees were planted by European settlers in the late 19th century S: ancisco’s

as follows:

“No forest existed prior to the European settlement of the
written records from that time illustrate a lack of trees ..
saw vast dunes of sand, moving under the constant’
willows along creeks, San Francisco’s urban fore; '
native tree resources. The City’s urban forest arose.
afforestation, which created forests on sand without tre

The horticultural reality of trees native to San Francisco

More importantly, the reality is tha
Francisco, they will not grow in mog|

> There are few native trees in San

d in the 194 plots they surveyed: Coast live
cent) and California bay laurel 2.1% of the

oak was re
total tree pi

ecies are categorized as “Species that perform well in certain
ith special considerations as noted.” Only one of these 36 species is native
cisco, the Coast live oak and its “special considerations” are described as

acate neighbors who objected to the removal of the trees in their neighborhood parks,
he trees did not survive.
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CHAPTER 4 Comments and Responses

PRELIMINARY/ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
REVIEW HAS NOT YET BEEN COMPLETED TO VERIFY ACCURACY OF CONTENT.

SNRAMP documents that there is no intention to plant “replacement” tree:

are in Sharp Park. The DEIR acknowledges that these
this area will be converted to native coastal scrub.

as trees. There are probably thousands of trees
that will be removed and notreplaced. -

comprise approximately 1
(SNRAMP, Setting, page 3-1

. acreage will continue to support the urban
t species would be planted or encouraged (see

esents a significant thinning of the urban forest when compared to
1e eucalyptus forest on Mount Sutro documented by UCSF as 740

s.” The exception is Corona Heights for which the plans are “converted
gradually to oak woodland.” The Corona Heights natural area is 2.4 acres, making it
ysically impossible to plant thousands of oaks in thatlocation.

Oak woodland” is the only vegetation goal in SNRAMP which foresees the planting of
native trees. Yet, the DEIR says nothing about the potential for Sudden Oak Death (SOD)
to decimate the oak population in the San Francisco Bay Area. Ironically, the DEIR
acknowledges that one of the comments on the Initial Study raised this quesﬁon. Yet,

THIS DRAFT HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN RESPONSE TO A
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CHAPTER 4 Comments and Responses

PRELIMINARY/ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
REVIEW HAS NOT YET BEEN COMPLETED TO VERIFY ACCURACY OF CONTENT.

Conclusion

The final EIR must correct the following errors of FACT in the DEIR:

> The final EIR cannot claim that all non-native trees that will be deSffGyéd are dead,
dying, diseased, or hazardous because they are NOT and the ¢ contradicts the
SNRAMP. [McAllister-3-02]

m In the Interior Greenbelt many healthy, young trees were destroyze der
the auspices of the Natural Areas Program. So claims that ohly, dead, dying, ees
would be destroyed for implementation of the mandgement plan are totally untrue:
[Rotter-E-1-02] k-

®  And we know that the claim that every destroye
possible because we’ve seen what happened on Tar

Response BI-33

removed; issues related to sudden oak
likely to be successful; the size and locat
for removal are dead, dying, or disease

emain. As stated on SNRAMP p. 1-3, one of the objectives of the Plan is to
e restoration and management actions designed to promote the functioning of

“ement trees for the thousands of trees it proposes to destroy.” On the contrary, as stated

107, Wayne, Open Space Manger, “Tree Removal and Replacement,” memorandum to Jessica Range,
Environmental Planner, San Francisco Planning Department, November 27, 2012.
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CHAPTER 4 Comments and Responses

PRELIMINARY/ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
REVIEW HAS NOT YET BEEN COMPLETED TO VERIFY ACCURACY OF CONTENT.

Integrated Pest Management and NAP staff shall work with the golf course operations staff to

4D13  Hazards and Hazardous M

The comments and corresponding responses in this se
Section V.I, Hazards and Hazardous Materials.

1 Comment HZ-'I Use of Herbicides/Pésticides by the Natural

The response to Comment HZ-1 addresses all or p ollowing indivi ual comments:
CFDG-1-09 DogPAl PACSF-1-12
MPIC-2-23 MPIC-2 C-2-25

MPIC-2-26 SFDOG SFFA-3-07

SFFA-3-08 SFFA-3-10
SFFA-3-11 WTPCC-1-05
WIPCC-1-06 Bose-1-03
Bose-1-12 Bowman-1-03
Bowman- Brown-1-09
Butler-1-0 Hull-1-02
Johns-1-03 Kessler-1-04
Kessler-1-05 Kessler-1-06 Kessler-1-07
sslers Kessler-2-04 ‘ Kessler-2-05
Kessler-2-07 Kessler-2-08
McAllister-3-04 McAllister-3-05
McAllister- McAllister-3-07 Milstein-1-01
Otto-1-01 Otto-1-02 Otto-1-03
Pittin-1-02 Reichardt-1-03 Risk-1-05
Schlund-1-0 Thomas-1-01 Thomas-1-05
_Valente-l 0 Valenite-1-03 Vitulano-1-05

liis EIR does not adequately consider the impacts of the use of herbicides, especially Garlon,
on dogs who walk either within or adjacent to natural areas (this applies whether dogs are
on- or off-leash). Dogs are particularly susceptible to problems from Garlon. This distinction
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CHAPTER 4 Comments and Responses

PRELIMINARY/ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE.

REVIEW HAS NOT YET BEEN COMPLETED TO VERIFY ACCURACY OF CONTENT.
encroaching vegetation would reverse the effects of a trend that would eventually result in the
conversion of the remaining open water to vegetated wetland and ultimately conversion of thost
wetlands to upland. The project proposes to convert vegetated wetland habitat back to open wat
resulting in a permanent loss of vegetated wetland. This conversion of wetland to op
habitat would not result in a loss of waters of the US and would be consistent with the’
conditions of Laguna Salada. Freshwater marsh habitat at Laguna Salada is currently

:Eal

not only will a higher quality habitat be created for protected species, but t
wetland vegetation along the periphery of the open water will increase.:
more consistent with historical conditions of the wetland complex.

The Pumphouse Project, while separate and independent fro
Sharp Park under the SNRAMP, includes the removal of 435

The proposed activities under the SNRAMP
activities also include dredgmg excess sediment

water levels in Horse Stabl rnia red-legged frog habitat. Neither the
Pumphouse Project no VIT j ) to modify the operations of the existing

Appeal Response for the Pumphouse

for pump operation; and 2) precipitation and water inflows.”® The
otocols would not be adjusted, modified, or altered as part of the

ry factor that drives precipitation and inflows is regional weather conditions. A
which is subject to minimal short-term change, is local land use patterns,

and Habitat Enhancement Project, Planning Department Case No. 2012.1427E, Prepared by Kei Zushi, San
Francisco Planning Department, Prepared for the San Francisco Planning Commission, January 9, 2014.
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CHAPTER 5 Draft EIR Revisions

PRELIMINARY/ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE. ;
REVIEW HAS NOT YET BEEN COMPLETED TO VERIFY ACCURACY OF CONTENT.

As discussed in Response HZ-1, RTC p. 4-513, Draft EIR p. 392, lines 26 to 29, has been changed as

follows:

Further, the Natural Areas Program would use pesticides that are the least toxivc‘;léi)]ﬁ_ - that
effectively controls the weeds. Because the application of herbicides are applied. follo W ‘ihg IPM
guidance, as well as the fact that staff remain onsite until the application has dried d it is safe to
re-enter the area, dogs that are walked on leash as required by SFRPD rulés'w ould ‘no ‘an
unsafe level of exposure to herbicides. - k ;
Therefore, For the reasons stated above, impacts from applying herbicides as part of the IPM for
programmatic projects under the SNRAMP would be less than signi

grammatic projects, routine maintenance activities
that remov educe the presence of vegetation with high fire hazard
i . Therefore, tree and invasive weed

]echves of the recommended act1ons at Mount Sutro are replacing highlyflammable
es with more fire resistant species, increasing age diversity of trees, and improving

her, San Francisco landmark, significant, and street trees are protected by the San Francisco
an Forestry Ordinance, which requires the replacement of removed trees on a one-to-one basis.
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CHAPTER 5 Draft EIR Revisions

PRELIMINARY/ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
REVIEW HAS NOT YET BEEN COMPLETED TO VERIFY ACCURACY OF CONTENT.

5.A.12  Chapter VI: Other CEQA Issues

As discussed in Response G-15, RTC p. 4-64, Draft EIR p. 444, line 6, has been changed as follows

Fort Funston, located approximately 8,000 feet (about 1.5 miles) from the existing Lake Merced DP

e:mss*ens—aﬁd—theassee}ated-eafbeﬁ—seqaes%m&erﬁmpaets—An analys;s drawmg from a number of
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT | vEmO|

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

DATE:  August 25,2016 | B

TO: SOTF - Victor Young, Administrator Reception;
415.558.6378

FROM: Christine L. Silva, Manager of Commission Affairs

Fax.
RE: File No. 16071 , ' -415.558.6409

Planning
, : A Information:
On Friday, April 29, 2016, the Planning Department received a request from Tom Borden requesting “a  415.558.6377

copy of the latest version of the SNRAMP draft EIR, SF Planning case number 2005.0912E along with all
of its attachments and other ancillary documents.”

On Monday, May 2, 2016, staff invoked an extension to the request due to the compilation of electronic
information and proceeded to collect responsive documents from project planners working on the subject
project. Files were saved to a designated folder on the Department’s internal shared drive.

On Tuesday, May 3, 2016, the responsive records were placed onto a CD and an email was sent to the
requestor for payment and pickup. '

Below is a list of all records/filenames that were produced to the requestor on the CD:
¢ 3a. AdminDraftRTC-11-2015-for Tom Borden request.pdf
o 3b. AttA_AdminDraftRTC-11-2015-for Tom Borden request.pdf
e 3c. AttB_AdminDraftRTC-11-2015-for Tom Borden request.pdf
e 3d. AttC_AdminDraftRTC-11-2015-for Tom Borden request.pdf
e Memo-for Tom Borden request.pdf
* Request.pdf

All relevant documents have been provided to the requestor.

At this time, the Department is aware that it erroneously failed to inform the requestor in the May 3+
email that portions of the produced records were partially exempt from disclosure pursuant to
Administrative Code Section 67.24. This information was clarified in a later email from staff on Friday,
August 12, 2016.

Attachments:

Email - April 29, 2016 email from Tom Borden
Email — May 2, 2016 email to Tom Borden

Email —- May 3, 2016 email to Tom Borden
Email - August 12, 2016 email to Tom Borden
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From: ‘ Tom Borden

To: Silva, Christine (CPC) . -
Subject: " Sunshine Request for SNRAMP EIR
Date: Friday, April 29, 2016 4:09:40 PM
Christine,

I understand you handle public records requests for the Planning’
Department. Please let me know if T am mistaken.

I would like to file an information request in accordance with Section
67.21 of the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Please provide a copy of
the latest version of the SNRAMP draft EIR, SF Planning case number
2005.0912E along with all of its attachments and other ancillary

-~ documents. In particular, I would like to receive a copy of the

Response to Comments section that was recently provided to the
Recreation and Parks Department.

This is an "Immediate Disclosure Request” as given in the Sunshine
Ordinance. Given that the document is in electronic form and is not "in
off-site storage or several different offices have the records" the 24
hour turnaround should be easily accomplished. 1 have already started
discussions with Melinda Hue over this request, but things seem to have
" gotten bogged down by RPD.

T would be happy to receive it via FTP or on a mailed CD or DVD. If
mailed, please send to my work address below.

Thank you,
Tom

Tom Borden

2353 3rd. Street

San Francisco, CA 94107
tel: 415-252-5902

fax: 415-252-1624
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From: ilva, Christi Cp

To: Tom Borden

Cc: Hue, Melinda (CPC)

Subject: RE: Sunshine Request for SNRAMP EIR
Date: Monday, May 02, 2016 2:17:34 PM -
Mr. Borden -

We are searching for and preparing the responsive records. Due to the compilation of electronic
information, we are invoking an extensjon of up to 14 days (CA Govt Code Section 6253), though we
anticipate having the records ready within the next day or two. We will contact you as soon as
they're ready.

Feel free to contact me directly with any questions regarding the coordination of this request.

Christine Lamorena Silva, AICP
Manager of Commission Affairs

From: Tom Borden [mailto:tom@intrinsicdevices.com]
Sent: Friday, April 29, 2016 4:10 PM

To: Silva, Christine (CPC)

Subject: Sunshine Request for SNRAMP EIR

Christine,

| understand you handle public records requests for the Planning Department. Please let me know if
I'am mistaken.

I' would like to file an information request in accordance with Section

67.21 of the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Please provide a copy of the latest version of the
SNRAMP draft EIR, SF Planning case number 2005.0912E along with all of its attachments and other
ancillary documents. In particular, | would like to receive a copy of the Response to Comments
section that was recently provided to the Recreation and Parks Department.

This is an "Immediate Disclosure Request” as given in the Sunshine Ordinance. Given that the
document is in electronic form and is not "in off-site storage or several different offices have the
records” the 24 hour turnaround should be easily accomplished. { have already started discussions
with Melinda Hue over this request, but things seem to have gotten bogged down by RPD.

| would be happy to receive it via FTP or on a mailed CD or DVD. If mailed, please send to my work
address below.

Thank you,
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Tom

Tom Borden

2353 3rd. Street

San Francisco, CA 94107
tel: 415-252-5902

fax: 415-252-1624
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From: Silva, Christine (CPC)

To: tom@intrinsicdevices,com

Cc: Hue, Melinda (CPC)

Subject: RE: RE: Sunshine Request for SNRAMP EIR
Date: Tuesday, May 03, 2016 11:06:17 AM

Mr. Borden - .

The résp_onsive records were too large to send via email and instead placed on a CD, which is ready
for payment ($0.25) and pick-up. Because we require payment, we cannot mail this CD to you.

Please check in with our receptionist upon arrival. Our office is located at 1650 Mission Street, Suite
400 and we are open between 8 am —5 pm.

Thank you,

Christine Lamorena Silva, AICP
Manager of Commission Affairs

From: Tom Borden [mailto:intri9@intrinsicdevices.com]
Sent: Monday, May 02, 2016 3:17 PM :

To: Silva, Christine (CPC); tom@intrinsicdevices.com
Cc: Hue, Melinda (CPC)

Subject: RE: RE: Sunshine Request for SNRAMP EIR

Christine,

If it would be easier to just load it on a CD or DVD that would be fine. My postal address is
at the end: of this email string.

Tom

e Original Message ------- On 5/2/2016 2:17 PM Silva, Christine (CPC) wrote:

Mr. Borden -

We are searching for and preparing the responsive records. Due to the compilation of
electronic information, we are invoking an extension of up to 14 days (CA Govt Code
Section 6253), though we anticipate having the records ready within the next day or two. We
will contact you as soon as they’re ready.

Feel free to contact me directly with any questions regarding the coordination of this request.
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Christine Lamorena Silva, AICP

Manager of Commission Affairs

----- Original Message-----
From: Tom Borden [mailto:tom@intrinsi ices.com]|
Sent: Friday, April 29, 2016 4:10 PM
To: Silva, Christine (CPC)
‘Subject: Sunshine Request for SNRAMP EIR

Christine,

I understand you handle public records requests for the Planning Department. Please let me
know if I am mistaken.

I would like to file an information request in accordance with Section

67.21 of the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Please provide a copy of the latest version of
the SNRAMP draft EIR, SF Planning case number 2005.0912E along with all of its
attachments and other ancillary documents. In particular, I would like to receive a copy of
the Response to Comments section that was recently provided to the Recreation and Parks
Department.

This is an "Immediate Disclosure Request" as given in the Sunshine Ordinance. Given that
the document is in electronic form and is not "in off-site storage or several different offices
have the records" the 24 hour turnaround should be easily accomplished. I have already
started discussions with Melinda Hue over this request, but things seem to have gotten
bogged down by RPD. -

I would be happy to receive it via FTP or on a mailed CD or DVD. If mailed, please send to
my work address below.
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Thank you,
Tom

Tom Borden
2353 3rd. Street

San Francisco, CA 94107

- tel: 415-252-5902

fax: 415-252-1624
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From: " Hue, Melinda (CPC)

To: Tom Borden

Ce: Silva, Christine (CPC); Range, Jessica (CPC)
Subject: RE: Improper Redactions of SNRAMP EIR RTC
Date: Friday, August 12, 2016 3:;2:00 PM

Hi Tom,

We provided the justification of our redactions in my August 9 email below:

“The copy of the SNRAMP RTC that was provided to you was a preliminary draft that is currently
being reviewed by the Planning Department and the Recreation and Parks Department. Because it is
a preliminary draft and it is not normally kept on file {since a final draft will ultimately be published)
the recommendations of the author in the preliminary draft is exempt from disclosure per Section
67.24 of the Sunshine Ordinance. The items in the preliminary draft SNRAMP RTC that were
considered recommendations of the author were therefore redacted in accordance with Section
67.24. Please consider the above reasoning as the Planning Department’s justification for
withholding in accordance with Section 67.27 of the Sunshine Ordinance.”

The author of the SNRAMP RTC is the consultant who prepared the document. The items that were
redacted were opinions and suggestions from the consultant for consideration by Planning, RPD,

and legal review by the City Attorney. These recommendations were embedded in the body text of
the document using brackets, which makes review of the document easier as the recommended text
is bigger, easier to identify and to read when printed. ‘

In regards to the your requests, | am only aware of your August 3 and 5 emails. | did not see a
question about the redactions in your August 3 emails, but saw the questions in the August 5
emails. We provided a response after the weekend on August 9.

Thanks,

Melindé

Melinda Hue, AICP, LEED AP
Environmental Planner

Planning Departmenthity and County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: 415-575-9041|Fax: 415-558-6409

From: Tom Borden [mailto:tom@intrinsicdevices.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 09, 2016 11:23 AM

To: Hue, Melinda (CPC); Silva, Christine (CPC); Range, Jessica (CPC)
Cc: Jones, Sarah (CPC)

Subject: Improper Redactions of SNRAMP EIR RTC

Melinda,
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Your department made redactions to the Response to Comments for the SNRAMP EIR that
was provided to me under San Francisco's Sunshine Ordinance. You failed to note the
justification for withholding information as required by the ordinance.

Sec. 67.26. Withholding Kept To A Minimum. No record shall be withheld from disclosure
in its entirety unless all information contained in it is exempt from disclosure under express
provisions of the California Public Records Act or of some other statute. Information that is
exempt from disclosure shall be masked, deleted or otherwise segregated in order that the
nonexempt portion of a requested record may be released, and keyed by footnote or other
clear reference to the appropriate justlficatlon for withholding required by sectlon 67.27
of this article.

I submitted six requests for the redacted information and never received a reply from
Planning until your response this morning. The dates of those requests and who they were
sent to are:

April 29  Christine.]..Silva@sfgov.org original request for EIR RTC

July 7 Christine.]..Silvai@sfgov.org request for redactions

July 19 CPC-RecordRequest@sfgov.org repeat request for redactions

August 1 CPC-RecordRequest@sfgov.org & Christine.l..Silva@sfgov.org repeat request’

for redactions

August 3 sarah.b jones@sfgov.org, melinda.hue@sfgov.org, jessica.range@sfgov.org

request for redactions

August 5 melinda.hue@sfgov.org & Christine L Silva@sfgov.org repeat request for
redactions

Given your response below, it is clear that Planning did not want to honor my information
request and purposefully ignored one inquiry after another. You hoped I would give up.

You cite section 67.24 as justification for the redactions, claiming they are all
"recommendations of the author". First of all, who is the "author"? I cannot find a name on
the documents. I assume the recommendations of the author that would be held exempt from
disclosure would be expressions of that person's personal opinions. If this document is the
product of an outside consulting company we paid for, how would anything qualify as
exempt? Aren't any explanatory comments part of the contract deliverables?

Some of the redactions are clearly made to the body text of the document. They are not
"recommendations of the author". These obviously improper redactions are highlighted in
the list below. ‘

page 4-25 top

page 4-34 bottom

page 4-169 top

page 4-226 top clearly part of the document and not an author recommendation, cuts off
end of sentence

page 4-263 bottom

page 4-306 bottom clearly part of the document and not an author 1econnnendat10n
evidenced by formatting

page 4-343 top

page 4-346 top clearly part of the document and not an author recommendation, evidenced
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by formatting

page 4-357 bottom

page 4-358 top

Page 4-422 bottom clearly part of the document and not an author recommendation,
evidenced by formatting

Page 4-438 bottom -

page 4-439 top

page 4-443 mid.

page 4-487 clearly part of the document and not an author recommendation, evidenced by
formatting

page 4-582 mid page

page 5-33 bottom

page 5-34 top

I hope your department will reconsider your position on this. It is hard to imagine
withholding this information is in the public good, or that there is any legal requirement
forcing you to withhold the information.

Tom

Tom Borden-
tel: 415-252-5%02

On 8/9/2016 9:23 AM, Hue, Melinda (CPC) wrote:
Hi Tom,

The copy of the SNRAMP RTC that was provided to you was a preliminary draft that is
currently being reviewed by the Planning Department and the Recreation and Parks
Department. Because it is a preliminary draft and it is not normally kept on file (since a
final draft will ultimately be published) the recommendations of the author in the
preliminary draft is exempt from disclosure per Section 67.24 of the Sunshine
Ordinance. The items in the preliminary draft SNRAMP RTC that were considered
recommendations of the author were therefore redacted in accordance with Section
67.24. Please consider the above reasoning as the Planning Department’s justification
for withholding in accordance with Section 67.27 of the Sunshine Ordinance.

Thanks,

. Melinda

- Melinda Hue, AICP, LEED AP
Environmental Planner

Planning DepartmentICity and County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Street, Suite. 400, San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: 415-575-9041 | Fax: 415-558-6409

From: Tom Borden [mailto:tom@intrinsicdevices.com]
Sent: Friday, August 05, 2016 12:24 PM
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To: Hue, Melinda (CPC)
Cc: Silva, Christine (CPC)
Subject: Sunshine Request for Redactions of SNRAMP EIR RTC

Melinda,

Thanks for stepping in. I don't know what happened with Christine. I've sent
multiple emails to her and to the CPC-RecordRequest@sfgov.org address. No

response.

The copy of the SNRAMP EIR RTC Christine provided to me has blacked out
text in multiple locations. See me email below. It is not normal editing for a
document of this type. I tried to send you a copy of what she provided, but the
file is too large.

Thanks for any help.

Tom Borden
415252 5902 W
415297 6084 cell

e Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Sunshine Request for Redactions of SNRAMP EIR
Date:Thu, 7 Jul 2016 15:14:11 -0700 '

From:Tom Borden <tom@intrinsicdevices.com>
To:Christine.L..Silva@sf; rg’
CC:Dee Seligman <deesel91@gmail.com>

" Christine,

I sent you the Sunshine request below some. time ago. Thank you for producing
the EIR RTC. ' :

I am troubled by what appear to be redactions in the document. These appear as |
masked over text at the following locations in the document you provided titled,
"3a. AdminDraftRTC-11-2015-for Tom Borden request".

page 4-25 top
page 4-34 bottom
page 4-169 top
page 4-226 top clearly part of the document and not an author comment
page 4-263 bottom
page 4-306 bottom
page 4-343 top
page 4-346 top
page 4-357 bottom
page 4-358 top
Page 4-422 bottom
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Page 4-438 bottom
page 4-439 top
page 4-443 mid.
page 4-487

page 4-582 mid page
page 5-33 bottom
page 5-34 top

Section 67.26 of the Sunshine ordinance requires that the justification for each
redaction be noted on the document. In addition, Section 67.27 lays out addition
requirements for documenting the justification.

Would you please provide copies of those pages showing the redacted text or

document the nature of the redacted information and the justification for i
withholding it as required by the ordinance? Also, if there are redactions in the 3
other documents that I have not found yet, please provide the same information -

for those.

In terms of the timing of your response, please treat this as an Immediate
Sunshine Request. '

Thank you,

Tom

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus

[ ] software.

Www.avast.com

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.

& www.avast.com
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Young, Victor

From: SOTF, (BOS)

Sent: Friday, August 19, 2016 3:08 PM ’

To: Rahaim, John (CPC); lonin, Jonas (CPC); Silva, Christine (CPC)

Cc: Colla, Nicholas (CAT); 'Tom Borden'; Calvillo, Angela (BOS)

Subject: SOTF - Complaint Filed with the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force - Complaint Nos. 16071
Attachments: ~ SOTF - Complaint Procedure 2014-11-05.pdf, SOTF Complaint 16071.pdf

Good Afternoon,

‘You have been named as a Respondent in the attached complaint filed with the Sunshine Ordinance Task
Force. In an attempt to mediate and avoid a hearing before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force, please respond
to the following complaint/request within five business days.

The Respondent is required to submit a written response to the allegations including any and all
supporting documents, recordings, electronic media, etc., to the Task Force within five (5) business days
of receipt of this notice. This is your opportunity to provide a full explanation to allow the Task Force to be
fully informed in considering your response prior its meeting.

Please include the following information in your response if applicable:
1. List all relevant records with descriptions that have been provided pursuant to the Complainant

request.
2. Date the relevant records were prov1ded to the Complamant

3. Description of the method used, along with any relevant search terms used, to search for the relevant
records.

4. Statement/declaration that all relevant documents have been provided, does not exist, or has been
excluded.

5. Copy of the original request for records (if applicable).

Please refer to the File Number when submitting any new information and/or supporting documents
pertaining to this complaint.

The Complainant alleges: :
File No, 16071: Complaint filed by Tom Borden against John Rahaim and the Planning Department, for allegedly
violating Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Sections 67.21 and 67.27, by failing to respond to a public
records request in a timely and/or complete manner and failing to justify the W|thhold|ng of information.
Complaint Attached.
Both parties (Complainant and Respondent) will be contacted once a hearing date is determined.

Complainants: Your attendance is required at this meeting/hearing.

Respondents/Departments: Pursuant to Section 67.21 (e) of the Ordinance, attendance by the custodian of
records or a representative of your department, who can speak to the matter, is required at the meeting/hearing.

Also, attached is the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force's complaint procedures. -
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Pursuant to Section 67.21(b), If the custodian of public records believes the record or information requested is
not a public record or is exempt, the custodian shall justify withholding any record by demonstrating, in writing
as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a request, that the record in question is exempt
under express provisions of the Sunshine Ordinance.

Thank you.

Victor Young

Administrator

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall., Room 244
-.San Francisco CA 94102

phone 415-554-7724 | fax415-554-5163
victor.young@sfgov.org | www.sfhos.org

#S Click here to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form.

The Legisiative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998,

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California
Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. Members of the public are
not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Board of Supervisors and its committees, All written
or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's Office regarding pending legisiation or hearings will be made available
to all members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from these submissions. This means
that personal information—including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to
the Board and its committees—may appear on the Board of Supervisors website or in other public documents that members of the public may
inspect or copy. .

P219



Young, Victor

From: SOTF, (BOS)

Sent: Monday, September 19, 2016 9:43 AM

To: 'mpetrelis@aol.com’; Wiener, Scott; Peskin, Aaron (BOS); 'Ray'; Farrell, Mark (BOS); 'Tom
Borden'; Rahaim, John (CPC); lonin, Jonas (CPC); Silva, Christine (CPC)

Cc: Colla, Nicholas (CAT); Ng, Wilson (BOS); Taylor, Adam (BOS); Cretan, Jeff (BOS); Power,

Andres; Hepner, Lee (BOS); Karunaratne, Kanishka (BOS); Kelly, Margaux (BOS);
Montejano, Jess (BOS); Calvillo, Angela (BOS)

Subject: SOTF - Notice of Hearing- Sunshine Ordinance Task Force - October 5, 2016
Attachments: ' SOTF - Complaint Procedure 2014-11-05.pdf
Good Morning,

You are receiving this notice because you are named as a Complainant or Respondent in one of the
following complaints scheduled before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force 1o: 1) hear the merits of
the complaint; 2) issue a determination; and/or 3) consider referrals from a Task Force Committee.

Date: October 5, 2016

Location: City Hall, Roém 408

~ Time: 4:00 p.m.

Complainants: Your attendance is required for this meeting/hearing.

Respondents/Departments: Pursuant to Section 67.21 (e) of the Ordinance, the custodian of records
or a representative of your department, who can speak to the matter, is required at the
meeting/hearing.

Complaints - -

File No. 16063: Complaint filed by Michael Petrelis against Supervisor Scott Wiener, Board of
Supervisors, for allegedly violating Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Section 67.25, by
failing to respond to an Immediate Disclosure Request in a timely and/or complete manner and
inappropriately invoking an extension of time to respond. '

File No. 16067: Complaint filed by Michael Petrelis against Supervisor Aaron Peskin, Board of
Supervisors, for allegedly violating Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Section 67.25, by
failing to respond to an Immediate Disclosure Request in a timely and/or complete manner.

File No. 16076: Complaint filed by Ray Hartz against Supervisor Mark Farrell, Board of Supervisors for
allegedly violating Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Section 67.34, by willfully failing to -
discharge duties imposed by the Sunshine Ordinance, the Brown Act, and the Public Records Act, as
evidenced in the failure to réspond to a Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (SOTF) complaint, failure to
attend SOTF hearings, and failure to comply with SOTF’s Order of Determination in regards to SOTF
File No. 15071.

SPECIAL ORDER ~ The hearings on File No. 16071 will not begin earlier than 6:00 p.m.

File No. 16071: Complaint filed by Tom Borden against John Rahaim and the Planning Department, for
allegedly violating Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Sections 67.21 and 67.27, by failing to
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respond to a public records request in a timely and/or complete manner and failing to justify the
withholding of information.

Documentation (evidence supporting/disputing complaint)

For a document to be considered, it must be received at least five (5) working days before the
hearing (see attached Public Complaint Procedure). '

For inclusion in the agenda packet, supplemental/supporting documents must be received by 5:00
pm, September 28, 2016.

Victor Young

Administrator

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall., Room 244
San Francisco CA 94102 :

phone 415-554-7724 | fax415-554-5163
victor.young@sfgov.org | www.sfbos.org

& Click here to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form.

The Legislative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998,

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California
Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. Members of the public are
not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written
or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be made available
to all members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from these submissions. This means
that personal information—including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that @ member of the public elects to submit to
the Board and its committees—may appear on the Board of Supervisors website or in other public documents that members of the public may
inspect or copy.
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